on the effectiveness of internal control over financial reporting to be included in the Company's Annual Report on Form 20-F for
the year ended December 31, 2016.

Other Adjustments
In addition to the errors described above, the restated financial results also include adjustments to correct certain other immaterial
errors in the restated periods presented.

The following tables present the effects of the restatement on our previously reported Consolidated Statements of Operations,
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income, Consolidated Balance Sheet and Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
as at the date and for the periods shown (in US$ millions). There are no adjustments that impact the Consolidated Statement
of Changes in Equity other than the adjustments presented in the Consolidated Statements of Operations and Consolidated
Statements of Comprehensive Income.

seadrill Limited
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

F-46

Unaudited consolidated statement of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2016

(In $ millions)
As previously

reported

Derivative
valuation

adjustments
Other

adjustments As Restated
Operating revenues

Contract revenues 2,274 — — 2,274

Reimbursable revenues 49 — — 49

Other revenues 179 — — 179

Total operating revenues 2,502 — — 2,502

Contingent consideration realized 15 — — 15

Operating expenses
Vessel and rig operating expenses 781 — — 781

Reimbursable expenses 45 — — 45

Depreciation and amortization 587 — — 587

General and administrative expenses 165 — — 165

Total operating expenses 1,578 — — 1,578

Operating income 939 — — 939

Financial items and other income and expense
Interest income 53 — — 53

Interest expense (305) — — (305)

Loss on impairment of investments (906) — 11 (895)

Share in results from associated companies (net of tax) 164 7 — 171

(Loss)/gain on derivative financial instruments (94) 36 — (58)

Gain on debt extinguishment 47 — — 47

Foreign exchange loss (16) — — (16)

Other financial items and other income, net 15 — — 15

Total financial items and other income and expense, net (1,042) 43 11 (988)

(Loss)/income before income taxes (103) 43 11 (49)

Income tax expense (189) — — (189)

Net (loss)/income (292) 43 11 (238)

Net income attributable to the non-controlling interest 31 1 — 32

Net (loss)/income attributable to the parent (323) 42 11 (270)

Basic (loss)/income per share (US dollar) (0.64) 0.07 0.02 (0.54)
Diluted (loss)/income per share (US dollar) (0.64) 0.07 0.02 (0.54)

seadrill Limited
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

F-47

Unaudited consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the nine months ended September 30, 2016

(In $ millions) As previously
reported

Derivative
valuation

adjustments
Other

adjustments As Restated
Net (loss)/income (292) 43 11 (238)
Other comprehensive income/ (loss), net of tax:

Change in unrealized (loss)/ gain on marketable securities, net (35) — 35 —
Other than temporary impairment of marketable securities,
reclassification to statement of operations 164 — (11) 153
Change in actuarial gain relating to pension 10 — — 10
Share of other comprehensive income from associated companies (3) — — (3)

Other comprehensive income/loss 136 — 24 160

Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the period (156) 43 35 (78)

Comprehensive income attributable to the non-controlling
interest 34 1 — 35
Comprehensive (loss)/income attributable to the parent (190) 42 35 (113)

seadrill Limited
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

F-48

Unaudited consolidated balance sheet as at September 30, 2016

(In $ millions)
As previously

reported

Derivative
valuation

adjustments
Other

adjustments As Restated
ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,250 — — 1,250
Restricted cash 117 — — 117
Marketable securities 93 — — 93
Accounts receivables, net 630 — — 630
Amount due from related party 493 — — 493
Other current assets 324 — — 324
Total current assets 2,907 — — 2,907
Non-current assets
Investment in associated companies 2,014 18 (10) 2,022
Newbuildings 1,518 — — 1,518
Drilling units 14,488 — — 14,488
Restricted cash 32 — — 32
Deferred tax assets 73 — — 73
Equipment 43 — — 43
Amount due from related parties non-current 520 — — 520
Assets held for sale - non-current 128 — — 128
Other non-current assets 320 — — 320
Total non-current assets 19,136 18 (10) 19,144
Total assets 22,043 18 (10) 22,051
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities
Current portion of long-term debt 3,136 — — 3,136
Trade accounts payable 122 — — 122
Short-term debt to related parties 110 — — 110
Other current liabilities 1,525 (160) — 1,365
Total current liabilities 4,893 (160) — 4,733
Non-current liabilities
Long-term debt 6,728 — — 6,728
Long-term debt due to related parties 334 — — 334
Deferred tax liabilities 188 — — 188
Other non-current liabilities 131 — — 131
Total non-current liabilities 7,381 — — 7,381
Equity
Common shares of par value US$2.00 per share:
800,000,000 shares authorized 504,444,280 outstanding at
December 31, 2016 (December 31, 2015: 492,759,940) 1,008 — — 1,008
Additional paid in capital 3,298 — — 3,298
Contributed surplus 1,956 — — 1,956
Accumulated other comprehensive income/(loss) 13 — (11) 2
Retained earnings 2,961 177 1 3,139
Total shareholders' equity 9,236 177 (10) 9,403
Non-controlling interest 533 1 — 534
Total equity 9,769 178 (10) 9,937
Total liabilities and equity 22,043 18 (10) 22,051

seadrill Limited
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

F-49

Unaudited consolidated statement of cash flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2016

(In $ millions)
As previously

reported

Derivative
valuation

adjustments
Other

adjustments As Restated

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Net (loss)/income (292) 43 11 (238)
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by
operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 587 — — 587
Amortization of deferred loan charges 36 — — 36
Amortization of unfavorable contracts (52) — — (52)
Share of results from associated companies (164) (7) — (171)
Share-based compensation expense 6 — — 6
Contingent consideration recognized (15) — — (15)
Unrealized (gain)/loss related to derivative financial
instruments (17) (36) — (53)
Loss on impairment of investments 906 — (11) 895
Dividends received from associated company 48 — — 48
Deferred income tax 60 — — 60
Unrealized foreign exchange loss/(gain) on long-term debt 35 — — 35
Payments for long-term maintenance (75) — — (75)
Gain on debt extinguishment (47) — — (47)

Other, net (5) — — (5)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of effect
of acquisitions and disposals

Trade accounts receivable 88 — — 88
Trade accounts payable (38) — — (38)
Prepaid expenses/accrued revenue 12 — — 12
Deferred revenue (101) — — (101)
Related party receivables (59) — — (59)
Related party payables (24) — — (24)
Other assets 33 — — 33
Other liabilities (83) — — (83)

Net cash provided by operating activities 839 — — 839

Net cash provided by investing activities 253 — — 253

Net cash used in financing activities (893) — — (893)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash 7 — — 7

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 206 — — 206
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 1,044 — — 1,044
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of period 1,250 — — 1,250

seadrill Limited
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

F-50

Consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2015

(In $ millions)

As previously
filed on Form

20-F

Derivative
valuation

adjustments
Other

adjustments As Restated
Operating revenues

Contract revenues 3,957 — — 3,957

Reimbursable revenues 113 — — 113

Other revenues 265 — — 265

Total operating revenues 4,335 — — 4,335

Loss on disposals (63) — — (63)
Contingent consideration realized 47 — — 47

Operating expenses
Vessel and rig operating expenses 1,611 — — 1,611

Reimbursable expenses 99 — — 99

Depreciation and amortization 779 — — 779

Loss on impairment of fixed assets and goodwill 563 — — 563

General and administrative expenses 248 — — 248

Total operating expenses 3,300 — — 3,300

Operating income 1,019 — — 1,019

Financial items and other income and expense
Interest income 67 — — 67

Interest expense (415) — — (415)

Loss on impairment of investments (1,274) — (11) (1,285)

Share in results from associated companies (net of tax) 190 12 (10) 192

(Loss)/ gain on derivative financial instruments (274) 124 — (150)

Gain on debt extinguishment 8 — — 8

Foreign exchange gain 63 — — 63

Gain on sale of tender rig business 22 — — 22

Other financial items and other income, net 52 — — 52

Total financial items and other income and (expense), net (1,561) 136 (21) (1,446)

(Loss)/income before income taxes (542) 136 (21) (427)

Income tax expense (208) — — (208)

Net (loss)/income (750) 136 (21) (635)

Net (loss)/income attributable to the non-controlling
interest

(12) 11 — (1)

Net (loss)/income attributable to the parent (738) 125 (21) (634)

Basic (loss)/income per share (US dollar) (1.49) 0.24 (0.04) (1.29)
Diluted (loss)/income per share (US dollar) (1.49) 0.24 (0.04) (1.29)

seadrill Limited
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

F-51

Unaudited consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2015

(In $ millions)
As previously
filed on Form

20-F

Derivative
valuation

adjustments
Other

adjustments As Restated
Net (loss)/income (750) 136 (21) (635)
Other comprehensive income/(loss), net of tax:
Change in unrealized loss on marketable securities, net (427) — (33) (460)
Other than temporary impairment of marketable securities,
reclassification to statement of operations 741 — 11 752
Change in unrealized foreign exchange differences (15) — — (15)
Change in actuarial gain relating to pension 27 — — 27
Share of other comprehensive income from associated
companies 10 — — 10
Other comprehensive income/(loss) 336 — (22) 314

Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the period (414) 136 (43) (321)

Comprehensive (loss)/income attributable to the non-
controlling interest (4) 11 — 7
Comprehensive (loss)/income attributable to the parent (410) 125 (43) (328)

seadrill Limited
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

F-52

Consolidated balance sheet as at December 31, 2015

(In $ millions)

As previously
filed on Form

20-F

Derivative
valuation

adjustments
Other

adjustments As Restated
ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,044 — — 1,044
Restricted cash 50 — — 50
Marketable securities 96 — — 96
Accounts receivables, net 718 — — 718
Amount due from related parties 639 — — 639
Other current assets 395 — — 395
Total current assets 2,942 — — 2,942
Non-current assets
Investment in associated companies 2,590 12 (10) 2,592
Marketable securities 228 — (33) 195
Newbuildings 1,479 — — 1,479
Drilling units 14,930 — — 14,930
Restricted cash 198 — — 198
Deferred tax assets 81 — — 81
Equipment 46 — — 46
Amount due from related parties non-current 517 — — 517
Assets held for sale - non-current 128 — — 128
Other non-current assets 331 — — 331
Total non-current assets 20,528 12 (43) 20,497
Total assets 23,470 12 (43) 23,439
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities
Current portion of long-term debt 1,489 — — 1,489
Trade accounts payable 141 — — 141
Short-term debt to related parties 152 — — 152
Other current liabilities 1,684 (124) — 1,560
Total current liabilities 3,466 (124) — 3,342
Non-current liabilities
Long-term debt 9,054 — — 9,054
Long-term debt due to related parties 438 — — 438
Deferred tax liabilities 136 — — 136
Other non-current liabilities 401 — — 401
Total non-current liabilities 10,029 — — 10,029
Equity
Common shares of par value US$2.00 per share:
800,000,000 shares authorized 492,759,940 outstanding at
December 31, 2015 985 — — 985
Additional paid in capital 3,275 — — 3,275
Contributed surplus 1,956 — — 1,956
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss)/income (120) — (22) (142)
Retained earnings 3,275 125 (21) 3,379
Total shareholders' equity 9,371 125 (43) 9,453
Non-controlling interest 604 11 — 615
Total equity 9,975 136 (43) 10,068
Total liabilities and equity 23,470 12 (43) 23,439

seadrill Limited
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

F-53

Consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2015

(In $ millions)
As previously

reported

Derivative
valuation

adjustments
Other

adjustments As Restated

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Net (loss)/income (750) 136 (21) (635)
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by
operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 779 — — 779
Amortization of deferred loan charges 39 — — 39
Amortization of unfavorable contracts (116) — — (116)
Gain on sale of tender rig business (22) — — (22)
Share of results from associated companies (190) (12) 10 (192)
Share-based compensation expense 7 — — 7
Loss on disposals and deconsolidations 63 — — 63
Contingent consideration recognized (47) — — (47)
Unrealized loss/(gain) related to derivative financial
instruments 42 (124) — (82)
Loss on impairment of investments 1,274 — 11 1,285
Dividends received from associated company 253 — — 253
Dividends received from associated companies 253 — — 253
Loss on impairment of fixed assets and goodwill 563 — — 563
Deferred income tax 29 — — 29
Unrealized foreign exchange loss/(gain) on long-term debt (95) — — (95)
Payments for long-term maintenance (106) — — (106)
Gain on debt extinguishment (8) — — (8)
Other, net (9) — — (9)

Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of effect
of acquisitions and disposals —

Trade accounts receivable 267 — — 267
Trade accounts payable 58 — — 58
Prepaid expenses/accrued revenue (12) — — (12)
Deferred revenue (95) — — (95)
Related party receivables 65 — — 65
Related party payables (64) — — (64)
Other assets (22) — — (22)
Other liabilities (115) — — (115)

Net cash provided by operating activities 1,788 — — 1,788

Net cash used in investing activities (190) — — (190)

Net cash used in financing activities (1,370) — — (1,370)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash (15) — — (15)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 213 — — 213
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 831 — — 831
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of period 1,044 — — 1,044

seadrill Limited
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

F-54

Unaudited consolidated statement of operations for the three months ended December 31, 2015

(In $ millions)

As previously
filed on Form

20-F

Derivative
valuation

adjustments
Other

adjustments As Restated
Operating revenues

Contract revenues 853 — — 853

Reimbursable revenues 37 — — 37

Other revenues 69 — — 69

Total operating revenues 959 — — 959

Loss on disposals (93) — — (93)
Contingent consideration realized 19 — — 19

Operating expenses
Vessel and rig operating expenses 369 — — 369

Reimbursable expenses 29 — — 29

Depreciation and amortization 197 — — 197

General and administrative expenses 67 — — 67

Total operating expenses 662 — — 662

Operating income 223 — — 223

Financial items and other income and expense
Interest income 18 — — 18

Interest expense (98) — — (98)

Loss on impairment of investments — — (11) (11)

Share in results from associated companies (net of tax) 119 — (10) 109

Gain on derivative financial instruments 40 14 — 54

Foreign exchange gain 31 — — 31

Other financial items and other income, net 17 — — 17

Total financial items and other income and (expense),net 127 14 (21) 120

Income/(loss) before income taxes 350 14 (21) 343

Income tax expense (71) — — (71)
Net income/(loss) 279 14 (21) 272

Net (loss)/income attributable to the non-controlling
interest

(6) 2 — (4)

Net income/(loss) attributable to the parent 285 12 (21) 276

Basic income/(loss) per share (US dollar) 0.58 0.02 (0.04) 0.56
Diluted income/(loss) per share (US dollar) 0.58 0.02 (0.04) 0.56

seadrill Limited
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

F-55

Unaudited consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the three months ended December 31, 2015

(In $ millions) As previously
reported

Derivative
valuation

adjustments
Other

adjustments As Restated
Net income/(loss) 279 14 (21) 272
Other comprehensive income/ (loss), net of tax:

Change in unrealized loss on marketable securities, net (129) — (33) (162)
Other than temporary impairment of marketable securities,
reclassification to statement of operations — — 11 11
Change in unrealized foreign exchange differences (5) — — (5)
Change in actuarial gain relating to pension 3 — — 3
Change in unrealized gain on interest rate swaps in VIEs 2 — — 2
Share of other comprehensive income from associated
companies 3 — — 3

Other comprehensive loss (126) — (22) (148)

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period 153 14 (43) 124

Comprehensive (loss)/income attributable to the non-
controlling interest (4) 2 — (2)
Comprehensive income/(loss) attributable to the parent 157 12 (43) 126

seadrill Limited
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

F-56

Unaudited consolidated statement of cash flows for the three months ended December 31, 2015

(In $ millions)
As previously

reported

Derivative
valuation

adjustments
Other

adjustments As Restated

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Net income/(loss) 279 14 (21) 272
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by
operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 197 — — 197
Amortization of deferred loan charges 8 — — 8
Amortization of unfavorable contracts (21) — — (21)
Amortization of mobilization receivables due from related
parties (2) — — (2)
Share of result from associated companies (118) — 10 (108)

Share based compensation expenses 2 — — 2
Gain on disposals and deconsolidations 94 — — 94
Unrealized (gain)/loss on derivative financial instruments (91) (14) — (105)
Loss on impairment of investments — — 11 11
Dividend received from associated companies 56 — — 56
Deferred income tax 12 — — 12
Unrealized foreign exchange gain on long term debt (18) — — (18)
Payments for long-term maintenance (36) — — (36)
Earn out of contingent consideration (19) — — (19)
Other, net (1) — — (1)

Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of effect
of acquisitions and disposals

Trade accounts receivable 10 — — 10